

No. 20-30442

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CARRINGTON JACKSON, OBO THE MINOR CHILD ON BEHALF OF TRAVON CARTER;
TRAVIS WATSON, OBO THE MINOR CHILD ON BEHALF OF TRAVON CARTER;
PHYLLICIA CARTER, OBO THE MINOR CHILD ON BEHALF OF TRAVON CARTER;
CASSANDRA CARTER, OBO THE MINOR CHILD ON BEHALF OF TRAVON CARTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SIDNEY J. GAUTREAUX, III, SHERIFF, EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH; SHANNON
BROUSSARD, DETECTIVE; CHARLES MONTGOMERY, DETECTIVE; SCOTT HENNING,
DETECTIVE; CHRISTOPHER MASTERS, DETECTIVE; VERNER BUDD, SERGEANT;
MICHAEL BIRDWELL, LIEUTENANT,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Louisiana
No. 3:17-CV-00105-JWD-EWD

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

PAUL L. HOFFMAN,
CA. Bar No. 71244
hoffpaul@aol.com
MELANIE T. PARTOW
CA. Bar No. 254843
melaniepartow@gmail.com
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION CLINIC
401 East Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697
Tel: (310) 717-7373

NORA AHMED
NY Bar No. 5092374
nahmed@laaclu.org
ACLU OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156
Tel: (504) 522-0617

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS... ..	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS... ..	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITES... ..	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	10
ISSUES PRESENTED	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
A. Introduction.....	12
B. Statement of Facts.....	13
1. The Deputies Received Information that Mr. Stevenson was Suicidal and Possibly Mentally Ill	13
2. Deputy Birdwell Failed to De-escalate the Situation with Mr. Stevenson.....	16
3. Mr. Stevenson Posed no Immediate Threat of Death or Serious Bodily Injury to Anyone at the Time Henning Fired	19
4. The Disputed Facts in Appellants’ Favor Show that Mr. Stevenson Posed No Threat of Death or Serious Bodily Injury to Anyone During the Incident.....	23
5. The Physical Evidence, Combined with the Deputies’ Testimony, Demonstrates that Mr. Stevenson was Not About to Strike Anyone with his Car During Any of the Shots	27
6. The Record Contains Evidence that the Deputies in this Case were Inadequately Trained on Police Interaction with Mentally Ill Subjects.....	29
C. Procedural History	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	34

ARGUMENT	36
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	36
II. DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT	36
A. This Case Involves Disputed Issues of Fact	37
B. A Jury Resolving the Disputed Facts in Mr. Stevenson’s Favor Could Conclude that the Deputies’ Conduct was Unreasonable Under Clearly Established Law	40
1. Clearly Established Law in this Circuit Placed the Deputies on Notice that it was Unreasonable to Shoot Mr. Stevenson under these Circumstances	44
2. Sufficient Persuasive Authority Clearly Established that it was Unreasonable to Shoot Mr. Stevenson under these Circumstances.....	49
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO SHERRIFF GAUTREAUX ON PLAINTIFF’S MUNICIPAL LIABILITY CLAIM FOR FAILURE TO TRAIN.....	53
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

Table of Authorities

Cases

Page(s)

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , <u>183 F.3d 279</u> (3d Cir. 1999)	36, 45, 51
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , <u>477 U.S. 242</u> (1986)	35
<i>Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo Cty.</i> , <u>246 F.3d 481</u> (5th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Benavides v. County of Wilson</i> , <u>955 F.2d 968</u> (5th Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Brown</i> , <u>520 U.S. 397, 409</u> (1997)	56
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , <u>198 F. 3d 452</u> (5th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> <u>489 US 378</u> (1989)	56
<i>City of Fort Worth, Tex. v. Darden</i> , <u>139 S. Ct. 69</u> (2018)	42
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , <u>935 F.3d. 444</u> (5th Cir).....	36
<i>Cowan ex rel Estate of Cooper v. Breen</i> , <u>352 F.3d 756</u> (2nd Cir. 2003).....	50

<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth, Texas</i> , <u>880 F.3d 722</u> (5th Cir.)	42
<i>Delaughter v. Woodall</i> , <u>909 F.3d 130</u> (5th Cir. 2018)	42, 49
<i>Edmond v. City of New Orleans</i> <u>20 F.3d 1170</u> (5th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , <u>999 F.2d 243</u> (7th Cir., 1993)	46
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , <u>957 F.2d 1268</u> , (5th Cir. 1992)	47, 48
<i>Godawa v. Byrd</i> , <u>798 F.3d 457</u> (6th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , <u>490 U.S. 386</u> (1989)	35
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Witter & Co.</i> , <u>313 F.3d 305</u> (5th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , <u>515 U.S. 304</u> (1995)	36
<i>Kerstetter v. Pacific Scientific Co.</i> , <u>210 F.3d 431</u> (5th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , <u>367 F.3d 337</u> (5th Cir. 2004)	42

<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> <u>530 F.3d 475</u> (6th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , <u>560 F.3d 404</u> (5th Cir. 2009).....	36, 41, 43, 45, 46
<i>Malbrough v. City of Rayne</i> , <u>814 F. App'x 798</u> (5th Cir. 2020)	47
<i>McCaslin v. Wilkins</i> , <u>183 F.3d 775</u> (8th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , <u>703 F.3d 757</u> (5 th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , <u>19 F.3d 1143</u> (7th Cir.).....	36
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , <u>530 U.S. 133</u> (2000)	36
<i>Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano</i> , <u>594 F.3d 366</u> (5th Cir. 2010).....	53
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , <u>550 U.S. 372</u> (2007)	35
<i>Sims v. Adams</i> , <u>537 F.2d 829</u> (5th Cir. 1976).....	55
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , <u>430 F.3d 766</u> (6th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Snow v. City of El Paso</i> , <u>501 F. Supp. 2d 826</u> (W.D. Tex. 2006)	53

<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)	42
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1994).....	40
<i>Trevino v. Trujillo</i> , 756 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Valle v. City of Houston</i> 613 F.3d 536 (2010)	53
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	51
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(a)	35
